V) Change In depreciation/ amortization method
The company was following SLM for depreciation till FY 20-21, now themanagement hastalten decision to change the methodology and adopted WDV
method of depreciation retrospectively from FY 20-21 onwards.

vl)Transaction cost on financialInstruments accounted on amortised cost model

Under Previous GAAP. thetransaction costsrelated to bomswings including fixed deposits accepted were recognised upfront inthe Statement of profit and
loss/ securities premium. Under Ind AS, such costs are amortised over thecontractual term ofthe bonwing and recognised as Interest expense using
effective interest method in the Statement of profit and loss.

vll) Reclasslfication

Per requirements ofIndAS and Division 111 toSchedule III ofCompanies Act 2013. certain reclassification adjustments have been canied out.

< This space is intentionally left blank>

55

Kamatan Farm Tech Private Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory Information fOr the year ended 31 March 2022

35 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)

1. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 01 2020

Adjustment Note

Ref

Previous

GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Properly, plant and equipment (V) 10.42 8.38 18.80

Capital work in progress - - -

Investment property - -
-

Other intangible assets (V) 2.70 (0.38) 2.32

Right of use assets (i) -
15.70 15.70

Intangible assets under development •
- -

Biological assets other than bearer plants - - -

Financial assets - - -

Investments - - -

Loans - - -

Other financial assets (l)&(vil) - 55.50 55,50

Current tax assets (vii) - 11.97 11.97

Defen-ed tax assets - - -

Other non-cun^nt assets (vii) 46.28 (46.28)
-

Total non-current assets 59.41 44.89 104.29

Current assets

inventories 8.26 -
8,26

Financial assets - - -

Investments - - -

Trade receivables (vil) & (iv) 41.97 (4.21) 37.76

Cash and cash equivalents (Vii) 175.63 (101.60) 74.03

Bank balances other than above - 101.60 101.60

Other financial assets (vii) 16.67 (13.98) 2.69

Other current assets (vii) 9.44 (8,94) 0.50

Total current assets 251.97 (27.13) 224.84

Total assets 311.38 17.76 329.13

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
28.65Equity share capital 28.65 -

Other equity (ii) & (V) (284.58) 206.01 (78.57)

Total equity (255.94) 206.01 (49.91)

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrovtrings (ii)&{vi) 306.25 (300.00) 6.25

Lease liabilities (i) -
6.73 6,73

Other financial liabilities (ii) -
84.72 84.72

Provisions 6.09 -
6.09

Total non<urrent tlabiiitles 312.34 (208.55) 103.79

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Bont3wings -
6.25 6.25

Trade payables -
"

Total outstanding dues ofcreditors other than microenterprises and (vii) 109.98 (64.86) 45,12

small enterprises

Lease Liability 0) 8.09 8.09

Other financial liabilities (il) & (Vfi) - 214.22 214.22

Other cunent liabilities (vH) 144.91 (137.16) 7.75

Provisions 0.06
-

0,08

Total current liabilities 254.97 26.54 281.51

Total liabilities 567.31 (182.01) 385.30

Total equity and llablllties 311.38 23.99 335.38

56

Kamatan Farm Tech Private Limited

Summary of significant accounting policiesand other explanatoryInformation for the year ended 31 March 2022
(All amounts are inlakhs of IndisnRupees (f), unless oOwiwise stated)

36 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)

IL A. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at March 31 2021

Adjustment Note
Ref

Previous

GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Properly, plant and equipment (V) 7.68 5.87 13.55

Right of use assets (1) -
7.51 7.51

Other intangible assets (V) 1.49 (1.00) 0.49

Intangible assets under develo|»nent - -
-

Financial assets - -
-

Investments - - -

Other financial assets (I) & (vii) 24.00 19.17 43,17

Curent Tax assets (vli) - 4,07 4,07

Deferred Tax Assets - - -

Other non-cun-ent assets (vii) 0.11 (0.11) -

Total non-current assets 33.28 35.51 68.79

Current assets

Inventories - - -

Financial assets -
- -

Investments - - •

Trade receivables (tv) 373.05 (0,09) 372.96

Cash and cash equivalents (vii) 227.97 (108,10) 119.87

Bank balances other than above -
108.09 108.09

Other financial assets (vli) 35.95 (33.93) 2.02

Other current assets (vii) 5.37 2.81 8.18

Total current assets 642.34 (31.22) 611.12

Total assets 675.82. 4.29 879.91

EQUITY AND LIABILmES

Equity
33.77Share capital 33.77 -

Other equity (ii) & (V) 123.83 218,86 342.69

Total equity 187.60 218.86 376.46

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(«) 300.00 (300.00)
-

Borrowings

Lease liability
Other financial liabilities

Provisions

Total non-current liabilities

Current liabilities

Financial liatjilities

Bon-owings

Trade payables

(!)

14.22

314.22

1.52

64.89

0.01

(233.58)

1.52

64.89

14,23

80.64

•Total outstanding dues of micro - - -

-Total outstanding dues of credKorsother than miao enterprises (vli) 144.61' (22.06) 122.57

and small enterpnses - • *

Lease Liability (i) 6.73 6.73

Other financial liabilities (vii) & (11) -
81.15 81.15

Other current liabilities (vii) 59.00 (46.83) 12.18

Short Tenm Provisions 0,17 -
0,17

Total current liabilities 203.80 18.99 222.79

Total liabilities 616,02 (214.59) 303.44

Total Equity and Liabilities 675.62 4.27 679.91

57

Kamatan Farm T«ch Private Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory Information for the year ended 31 March 2022

35 First-time adoption of ind AS (Continued)

II. B. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31 2021

Adjustment Note
Ref

Previous

GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

A Income

Revenue from operations 3,597.43 -
3,597.43

OUier Income (i)&(v) 41.72 0.27 41.99

Total income 3.639.16 0.27 3.639.42

B Expenses
Purchases of stock-in-trade 3.549.75 -

3.549,75

Changes in Inventories of stock-in-trade 6.26 - 8.26

Employee benefits expense (ill) 448.77 (0-43) 448.35

Finance costs (1),(vi). (ii) 38.43 (15.90) 22.53

Depreciation and amortization expenses (i)&{v) 5.47 11.15 16.62

Other expenses (i)&(vin 223.13 (6.11) 217.02

Total expenses 4.273.81 (11.29) 4.262.53

Loss before tax and prior period item (634.66) 11.56 (623.11)

Prior Period expesnes (vii) (1.73) (1.73) -

C Loss before tax (636.39) 13.28 (623.11)

Tax expense

Current tax - - •

Defen-ed tax - - -

Loss for the year (C-0) r636.39) 13.28 1623.11)

D Other comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations (ill) •
(0.43) (0.43)

Income tax relating to these items •

Other comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax -
(0.43) (0.43)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (E+F) (636.39^ 12.85 (623.54)

. C. Cash Flow reconciliation for the year ended March 31 2021

Statement of Cash Flows reconciliation

For the year
ended

March 31. 2021
as reported
previously

lncrease/(Decrease)

For the year ended
March 31,2021

post Ind AS
Transition

Net cash fiows fnsm operating activities (980.96) 2.10 (983.06)

Net cash flows from investing activities 20-53 6.64 13.89

Net cash flows from financing activities 1.007.87 (7.13) 1,015,00

Net Increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 47.44 1.61 45.83

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1,2020 74,03 (0.00) 74,03

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2021 121.47 1.60 119.87

I Rflconcillatlons required as per Ind AS 101 on transition to Ind AS
I A Reconciliation of Equity

Adjustment Note Ref
As at

March 31 2021

As at

April 01 2020

Total equity under Previous GAAP 123.83 (284,58)

Adjustments impact:
(vi)Borrowing cost amortisation as per EIR working -

0,45

Remeasurement of Impaimient Loss allowance (iv) (0,09) (0,01)

Equity - Financial Instrument (11) 191.70 191.70

Change in method of Depreciation (V) 4.85 7.99

Rent expense due to implicit interest on security deposits
(1)

- •

Lease accounting impact (1-19) '

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans " '